

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

MARC SLIS AND 906 VAPOR,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No.

Court of Claims No. 19-000152-MZ

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN and
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

A CLEAN CIGARETTE
CORPORATION, a Michigan
Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No.

Court of Claims No. 19-000154-MZ

v

GOVERNOR GRETCHEN WHITMER, in
her official capacity, THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN, acting through the
Governor's Office, and DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendants-Appellants.

Defendants-Appellants request a ruling from this Court by October 31, 2019

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' STATE OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND GOVERNOR
GRETCHEN WHITMER'S EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO
APPEAL**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/25/2019 9:57:43 AM

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

/s/ James E. Long
Joseph E. Potchen (P49501)
James E. Long (P53251)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Corporate Oversight Division
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7632

Dated: October 25, 2019

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/25/2019 9:57:43 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vi
Statement of Questions Presented.....	vii
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules Involved	viii
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	3
Standard of Review.....	12
Argument	12
I. The court of claims abused its discretion when it granted Plaintiffs the extraordinary relief of a preliminary injunction.	12
A. The court of claims erred when it determined that Plaintiffs were likely to succeed on the merits.....	13
1. The court of claims exceeded its authority by second- guessing DHHS’s determination that an emergency youth vaping crisis exists.	13
2. The court of claims improperly determined that DHHS failed to comply with MCL 24.248(1) when promulgating the Rules, because speed is not a specific statutory factor.	18
3. The court of claims’ reliance on cases applying the federal Administrative Procedures Act is inapt and ignores the plain language of MCL 24.248(1).....	21
4. Plaintiffs failed to show a likelihood of success on the merits as to their other challenges to the validity of the Rules.....	22
a. The Rules are not ultra vires.....	23
b. The Rules do not violate the dormant Commerce Clause.....	25

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/25/2019 9:57:43 AM

c.	The Rules are not preempted by the Tobacco Control Act.	28
d.	The Rules do not amount to a taking of private property for public use in violation of Article 10, § 2 of the Michigan Constitution.....	30
B.	The court of claims erred in its evaluation of the other preliminary injunction factors.	31
1.	The court of claims erred in balancing the harms that the parties will face under the Rules.	31
2.	The court of claims erred in concluding that Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm if a preliminary injunction is not awarded.....	33
3.	The court of claims erred in failing to recognize the substantial harm to the public interest that will occur if DHHS is precluded from enforcing the Rules.	35
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	37

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/25/2019 9:57:43 AM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adams Outdoor Advert v City of East Lansing</i> , 463 Mich 17 (2000)	31
<i>Alliance for the Mentally Ill v Dep't of Community Health</i> , 231 Mich App 674 (1998)	12
<i>Anderson v Oakland County Clerk</i> , 419 Mich 313 (1984)	24
<i>Baldwin v GAF Seeling, Inc</i> , 294 US 511 (1935)	28
<i>Blank v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 462 Mich 103 (2000)	23, 24, 25
<i>Ferndale Laboratories, Inc v Cavendish</i> , 79 F3d 488 (CA 6, 1996)	26, 27, 28
<i>Grand/Sakwa of Northfield, LLC v Northfield Tp</i> , 304 Mich App 137 (2014)	30, 31
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v Boggs</i> , 622 F3d 628 (CA 6, 2010)	28
<i>Jeffrey v Clinton Twp</i> , 195 Mich App 260 (1992)	13
<i>Jones v Flowers</i> , 547 US 220 (2006)	19
<i>Kidd v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 414 Mich 578 (1982)	19
<i>LeRoux v Sec'y of State</i> , 465 Mich 594 (2002)	24
<i>Lewis v BT Investment Managers, Inc</i> , 447 US 27 (1980)	26
<i>Lucas v South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 US 1003 (1999)	30

<i>Luttrell v Department of Corrections,</i> 421 Mich 93 (1984)	15
<i>Maine v Taylor,</i> 477 US 131 (1986)	26, 28
<i>Michigan Coalition of State Employee Unions v Michigan Civil Service Com’n,</i> 465 Mich 212 (2001)	12
<i>Michigan Farm Bureau v Department of Environmental Quality,</i> 292 Mich App 106 (2011).....	15
<i>Michigan Petroleum Association v State Fire Safety Board,</i> 124 Mich App 187 (1983)	15
<i>Michigan State AFL-CIO v Secretary of State,</i> 230 Mich App 1 (1998)	10, 14, 15, 16
<i>National Wine & Spirits, Inc v State,</i> 477 Mich 1088 (2007)	27
<i>Oshtemo Charter Tp v Kalamazoo County Road Comm’n,</i> 288 Mich App 296 (2010)	12
<i>Penn Central Transp Co v New York City,</i> 438 US 104	31
<i>People v McIntire,</i> 461 Mich 147 (1999)	19
<i>Pike v Bruce Church, Inc,</i> 397 US 137 (1970)	27, 28
<i>Pontiac fire Fighters Union Local 376 v City of Pontiac,</i> 482 Mich 1 (2008)	12, 33, 35
<i>Smith v Cliffs on the Bay Condominium Association,</i> 463 Mich 420 (2000)	19
<i>State v McQueen,</i> 493 Mich 135 (2013)	12
<i>Verizon v Mich PSC,</i> 263 Mich App 567 (2004)	25

RECEIVED by MCOA 10/25/2019 9:57:43 AM

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 387..... viii, ix, 8, 28, 29, 30

5 USC 553(b)(3)(B) 21, 22

MCL 24.248.....passim

MCL 333.2221 3, 32

MCL 333.2226..... 3

MCL 333.2233 ix, 3, 5, 23, 24, 25

MCL 333.3322(2)..... viii, 6, 23, 24

MCL 600.308(2)(c)..... vi, vii

MCL 600.309..... vi, vii

Other Authorities

Le Duc, Michigan Administrative Law, § 4.38 16, 17

Rules

MCR 3.310(A)(4). 13

MCR 7.203(B)(1) vii

MCR 7.205(A)..... vi

MCR 7.303(B)(1) vi, 11

MCR 7.305(C)(1)(b)..... 11

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 10, § 2..... ix, 8, 13, 29, 30, 31

Const 1963, art 4, § 25..... 23

Const 1963, art 4, § 51..... 32

Const art I, § 8, cl.3..... 25
